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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Section Summary

Background RPS Consulting Services Ltd (RPS) was commissioned by XLCC to undertake a Phase 1
Geo-Environmental Desk Study and Preliminary Environmental Risk Assessment of a site
which forms part of the former Hunterston Coal Yard, off Port Road, on the west coast of
Scotland. The report has been commissioned prior to the proposed redevelopment of the
site as a cable factory.

Site Details Site area: 50.7 ha
National Grid Reference: NS 20238, 53343

Current site use: The site currently comprises a former Coal Stockyard (clearance works
ongoing) and an operational pier.

Proposed site use: The proposed development comprises a new marine cable
manufacturing plant.

Surrounding land use: The site is located in a predominantly rural area with industrial port
land uses.

Site Inspection A site inspection was undertaken on 16" November 2021. This identified various waste
materials and equipment to be present on site along with residual coal heaps and low-level
embankments associated with coal conveyors. Minimal storage volumes of
lubricants/fuels/oils/antifreeze were identified across the site, some localised evidence of
spillage from a fuel/oil tank was observed. A transformer station was present in the
southernmost part of the site.

Previous Reports A Phase 2 ground investigation of a site immediately south of the Application Site
comprised a series of trial pits and hand augers. It identified no contaminant exceedances
of Generic Assessment Criteria for a commercial land use in relation to the underlying soils.
Metal concentrations within groundwater encountered during trial pit excavation exceeded
selected marine surface water screening values.

Site History A review of historical maps indicates the northern part of the site is reclaimed land which c.
1979 was developed along with the remainder of the site as a coal stockyard as part of the
Hunterston Ore Terminal. It is understood that the reclamation works are likely to have
included the import of quarried aggregate from local sources however the extent and nature
of imported material used for this purpose is unconfirmed.

Off-site historical potential sources of contaminants of concern include railway lines, storage
tanks and electricity substations.

Environmental The site is indicated to be underlain by Marine Beach and Raised Beach Deposits which in

Setting turn are underlain by strata of the Kelly Burn Sandstone. The underlying groundwater forms
part of the West Kilbride and North Ayrshire Coastal waterbodies in the Clyde basin district
and classifies the overall groundwater quality as good. The site is not indicated to be
located in a groundwater Source Protection Zone (SPZ) and there are no sensitive
groundwater abstractions in the vicinity of the site.

The nearest surface water feature is the Largs Channel coastal water body immediately
west of the site and numerous watercourses surround the site the closest being tributaries
of Glen Brun and Burn Gill. Within the Largs Channel is Southannan Sands which is
designated a Site of Special Scientific Interest (SSSI).

Preliminary Risk An outline conceptual site model (CSM) has been derived on the basis of the desktop study

Assessment and site reconnaissance. Following the redevelopment works the potential risks to future
site users via the dermal contact and ingestion pathways in areas of the site comprising
building cover and hardstanding will be mitigated. Furthermore, the pathway for the airborne
migration of soil/dust from these areas towards off-site receptors would not be active.

There is the potential for ground gas and volatile contaminants of concern in soil and/or
groundwater (if present) beneath the site to impact on future site users via the inhalation
pathway in indoor areas (buildings/structures).

Groundwater within granular horizons of the Made Ground and the underlying Marine
Deposits may constitute a potential pathway for the on or off-site migration of contaminants
of concern to impact on sensitive environmental receptors, however building/hardstanding
cover is likely to minimise leaching potential.

There are also potential risks identified to foundations and service supplies for new
structures/buildings from contaminants that may be present in shallow soils/groundwater.
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Conclusions and Based on the Preliminary Risk Assessment, RPS considers that further assessment is
Recommendations necessary to determine whether mitigation measures are required to manage the risk
associated with ground contamination.
The outline CSM produced upon completion of the desk study assessment has identified a
number of potential pollutant linkages that may be active upon the redevelopment of the
site.
It is therefore recommended that the potential for these linkages to be active is assessed
through a Phase 2 Geo-Environmental Site Investigation. The investigation should be
targeted to provide information on:

e The concentrations of contaminants of concern (if present) within the soils beneath the
site;

e The concentrations of contaminants of concern within shallow groundwater (if present);
and

e The ground gas regime beneath the site.

It would be prudent to combine any site investigation undertaken for environmental
purposes with geotechnical testing, in order to facilitate preliminary foundation and
pavement design.

RPS can provide a cost for assisting with the further recommendations upon request.
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1 INTRODUCTION

Preamble

1.1 RPS Consulting Services Ltd (RPS) was commissioned by XLCC to undertake a Phase 1
Preliminary Environmental Risk Assessment of part of the former Hunterston Coal Yard, off Port
Road, on the west coast of Scotland. The report has been commissioned prior to the proposed
redevelopment of the site and is required to support submission of a planning application for the
proposed redevelopment scheme and therefore hereafter the study area is referred to as the
Application Site.

1.2 The site covers approximately 50.7 hectares and currently comprises a disused mineral ore
terminal. A site boundary plan is presented in Annex A. The proposed development comprises a
new marine cable manufacturing plant.

1.3 The Desk Study assessment is based upon a review of published information available from local,
regional, and national agencies. The desk study information is derived from Envirocheck Reports
provided by Landmark Information Group, Ref. 287571652 which are presented as Annex D.
Please note the terms and conditions attached to the supply of data from Landmark.

Objectives

14 The principal objectives of this assessment were as follows:

e To assess potential sources of contamination at the site, associated with historical and
current land uses both on site and in the surrounding area;

e Toreview the environmental setting to assess the sensitivity of the surrounding area to
contamination/pollution;

e  To produce an outline Conceptual Site Model (CSM) detailing how any contamination may
impact the identified receptors via pollutant linkages; and

e  To conclude on the likely requirements for further assessment and intrusive investigation.

Legislation and Guidance

1.5 The assessment has been undertaken in general accordance with British Standard BS EN ISO
21365:2020 and is considered suitable to meet the initial requirements of planning as outlined
within the National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF). The assessment also reflects the
recommendations of Environmental Agency guidance, Land Contamination: Risk Management,
(LCRM 2020).

1.6 This report has been produced in general accordance with:
e Contaminated Land (Scotland) Regulations 2005 (as amended);

o DEFRA Environmental Protection Act 1990: Part 2A - Contaminated Land Statutory Guidance
(2012);

e  Environment Agency (2020) Land Contamination Risk Management (LCRM 2020);
e National Planning Policy Framework / National Planning Framework (Scotland);
e CIRIA Document C665: Assessing Risks Posed by Hazardous Ground Gases to Buildings;

e British Standard requirements for the ‘Investigation of potentially contaminated sites - Code of
practice’ (ref. BS10175:2011+A1:2017);
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e  British Standard requirements for the ‘Code of practice for ground investigations’ (ref.
BS5930:2015+A1:2020); and,

e  British Standard requirements for the ‘Code of practice for the design of protective measures
for methane and carbon dioxide ground gases for new buildings’ (ref BS8485:2015+A1:2019).

1.7 Details of the limitations of this type of assessment are described in Annex B.

Environmental Impact Assessment Report | Appendix 9.1 Desk Top Study and Preliminary Risk Assessment | December 2021
rpsgroup.com Page 2



REPORT

2 SITE RECONNAISSANCE AND DESK STUDY

Site Reconnaissance

2.1 This section of the report is based upon observations made during a site visit carried out on 16
November. A site boundary plan is provided in Annex A. Detailed site reconnaissance notes are
provided in Annex E and selected photographs are shown in Annex F.

The Site

Table 2-1 — Summary of on-site activities

Section Description

Background: The Application Site is located on part of the former Hunterston Coal Yard within the wider
Hunterston Port and Resource Centre at approximate National Grid Reference NS 20238,
53343. ltis roughly rectangular in shape with a pier extending from the northwestern corner
and occupies an area of approximately 50.7ha.

Site Topography Generally the Coal Stockyard was flat lying, having been levelled to an average height of
5.50m Above Ordnance Datum (AOD) with localised ground depressions / mounds. (Photo
7 and 8)

Site Layout: The Application Site could be split into the former Coal Stockyard area which comprised the

bulk of the site, the pier (operational) and Clydeport Road, and a Yard area in the extreme
south of the site used for storage and a maintenance facility.

Activity / Operations: The Application Site was predominantly redundant at time of inspection. The site was used
as a coal yard/storage facility to supply coal to local power stations. At the time of the site
visit, the remaining heaps of coal were being cleared.

Building Strips of concrete slabs (former conveyors) were present trending roughly north-south

Structure(s): within the main area of the Application Site.

Surface Cover: Mix of concrete and tarmacadam (poor and fair condition), hardcore, grass/vegetation.

Drainage: 2 water storage areas were located adjacent to northern boundary of the Application Site
south of Clydeport Road.

Bulk Storage / Drums / IBC tanks were noted in various parts of the Application Site indicated to contain

Tanks: lubricants/fuel/antifreeze.

Waste: Waste storage bins, chemical/paint containers (approx. 2.5L), IBCs and drums (indicated to

contain lubricant) wooden pallets, timber, metal and concrete bars, sacks of fabric,
cardboard and concrete debris were located on the pier (Photo 1, 2, 3, and 5).

Heaps of construction debris (concrete, metal, bricks), oil drums indicated to contain
antifreeze (approx. 205L), scrap metal filled IBCs (some indicated to previously contained
AdBlue), gas cylinders, wooden pallets, redundant plant/equipment on main Application Site
(Photo 11 and 12). Extensive stockpile of concrete blocks (rail track footings).

Storage area in the northwest with shipping container including IBCs some filled with scrap
metal, tyres, wooden pallets, jerry cans (contents unknown), work benches with electrical
equipment, paint / jerry cans.

Skip in southeastern part of the site

Plastic products, wooden pallets, WEEE, scrap metal, construction debris in the Yard area.

Electricity Substations adjacent to the eastern boundary of the site.

Substations Transformers in the Yard area and adjacent to the existing building immediately north of the

[Transformers: main site (between Clydeport Road and the main site).

Visual Evidence of Localised spillage from fuel/oil tank in the Yard area (extreme south of the site). (Photo 25)

Contamination:

Statutory Nuisance: None identified.

Other Geo- The former rail tracks in the central and southern parts of the main site were generally

Environmental raised on low embankments (Photo 19) with remaining tracks being removed (Photo 20).

Issues: Heaps of coal were also present, especially in the southwestern and southern parts of the
site.

Ground depression in the northwestern corner indicated to be lined with a geotextile.
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The Surrounding Area

2.2 The site is located in an area of predominantly rural land with adjoining industrial port land uses. At

the time of the site inspection, neighbouring land consisted of the following:

Table 2-2 — Neighbouring Land Uses

Direction Description

North: Clydeport Road / Firth of Clyde water. Suspected pump house on the northern boundary.
East: Wire fence / vegetation, with the A78 road beyond.

South: Undeveloped land with Hunterston Power Station further south.

West: Redundant railway line.

Proposed Development

2.3 The proposed development is to comprise a new marine cable manufacturing plant. A proposed

development plan is provided in Annex A.
Site History

Historical Map Review

2.4 The following review is based on past editions of readily available Ordnance Survey (OS) maps.
These include scales of 1:1,250, 1:2,500, 1:10,560 and 1:10,000 dated 1856 to 2001.

Table 2-3 — Historical Site Uses

On-site Land Use and Features Dates
Northern half of the site is shown within Fence Bay (coastal water) below the 1856
high-water mark and the southern half of the site as fields with coastal beach.
Glen Burn traverses the centre of the site trending approximately east-west.
The current pier extends onto Southannan Sands, beyond the low-water mark
and extending into the Firth of Clyde.
No further significant change is apparent to the Application Site. 1869-1970
The northern half of the site has been reclaimed from the sea. The pier, including 1979
foot bridge and conveyor, has been constructed in the north-west and this links
with the southern portion of the site, shown as occupied by three sets of
travelling cranes and conveyors trending approximately north-south, with
associated access roads forming part of Hunterston Ore Terminal.
An electricity substation is shown in the southeastern corner a small building in
the northwest and two water reservoirs in the northeast.
No longer evidence of the travelling cranes or conveyors on the Application Site 2021
and the pier demolished.
Table 2-4 — Historical Neighbouring Site Uses
Surrounding Land Uses (250 m Orientation Distance Dates
radius) From To
Electricity substation North 0Om 1980 2021
Hunterston Ore Terminal Main Site with Southwest Om 1980 2021
tanks, chimneys and electricity substation.
Railway line (G&SWR Ardrossan and Largs East 180 m 1897 1995
Branch)
Embankment East Om 1979 1995
Lagoon North Om 1979 2021
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Surrounding Land Uses (250 m Orientation Distance Dates

radius) From To
Tanks East 30m 1980 1995
Railway lines West Om 1979 1995
Electricity substation East 10 m 1979 1995

Site Planning History and Anecdotal Information

2.5 Relevant and readily available planning records for the site, as obtained from North Ayrshire
Council planning website are summarised as follows:

e  21/00480/EIA at the Former Coal Terminal Hunterston. EIA screening request for a proposed
synchronous compensator (located approximately 375 m south of the Application Site).
Scoping agreed June 2021.

2.6 Should full planning permission be sought for the above, Environmental Health advised that a site
investigation and risk assessment be conducted to assess the suitability of the site for the
proposed development. It is likely that similar requirements would be made for other applications
for the former terminal land.

2.7 Anecdotal information from on-line sources indicates that the ore terminal was constructed by
British Steel between 1974 and 1979, through coastal reclamation. This included the import of
quarried materials from nearby sources such as Biglees Quarry (igneous/metamorphic rock) and
Campbelton Farm. The site was screened by construction of mounds alongside the A78 and
addition of tree plantings. The lagoon immediately north was added as part of a bird sanctuary
forming part of the development.

Previous Reports

2.8 RPS has been provided with the reports detailed below for review. These relate to EIA work
undertaken for the development of a site to the south of the Assessment Site (which includes the
southern section of the Assessment Site).

e  Chapter 12: Geology, Soils, Hydrogeology and Ground Contamination for Ayrshire Power Ltd.;

o Fairhurst, Hunterston Clean Coal Power Plant Geotechnical and Geo-Environmental Desk
Study Report for Ayrshire Power Ltd., dated January 2009 Draft v2 (Appendix 12.1 of the ES).

e  EnviroCentre, Hunterston Intrusive Investigation for Ayrshire Power Ltd., dated September
2009 (Appendix 12.2 of the ES).

2.9 RPS cannot vouch for the accuracy or validity of the information provided within third party reports
and the following opinion is based solely upon the reports. Legal reliance should be sought from
the original authors of these reports where their content is considered material to the
characterisation of the site.

Report Summary:
2.10 The findings of the intrusive investigation as they relate to the whole of the southern development

site are discussed further in the following section.

211 As part of the intrusive investigation within the former coal storage facility a total of 12 trial pits and
3 hand augers were excavated across the Coal Stockyard Area at an approximate 150 m grid
spacing. Three hand auger samples were also collected from Southannan sands at low tide.

2.12 The following ground conditions were encountered:
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Made Ground

e Alayer of angular gravel and cobbles with occasional sand and clay deposits is generally
spread along the site to depths of between 0.10m and 1.00m. The deeper extents of Made
Ground are located in the northeastern corner where the bedrock is closer to the ground
surface.

e  One trial pit (TP5) contained rope and metal nails to 0.80 m below ground level. Trial pit TP9
included a layer of coal dust and coal fragments to a depth of 0.30m BGL as it was located
adjacent to the coal yard. The remainder of the trial pits contained no obvious signs of man-
made materials apart from angular gravel, cobbles and boulders.

Drift

e Natural soils were encountered in all of the trial pits excavated in the area and comprised two
main deposits. The upper layer was generally brown gravelly cobbly medium sand with
increasing gravel content with depth and was encountered in TP3, TP6, TP8, TP11 and TP12.
The lower layer was generally described as damp grey clayey medium sand occasionally silty
or gravelly. A layer with organic (peaty) odour was noted in TP11 from 2.90m to 3.30 m depth.

e Alayer of reddish gravelly and cobbly medium to coarse sand with large boulders and shells
was noted in TP5 above the bedrock and TP12 between 1.50 m to 3.50 m depth.

Bedrock

e Red sandstone bedrock was encountered at depths between 0.80m and 1.60m in a number of
trial pits (TP1, TP2, TP5, and TP8) located in the northeastern part of this area.

Groundwater

e A superficial layer of perched groundwater was noted in TP7, TP10 and TP13. The water was
contained in a layer of fill comprising angular gravel and cobbles at depths between 0.20 m
and 0.70 m depth. Seepage of water occurred also above the bedrock in TP1 and TP5.
Seepage of water was noted in TP6 around 2.80 m depth.

e  The remainder of the trial pits were generally dry but noted as being damp below 2.00 m
depth.

213 The chemical characteristics of the soils and groundwater are identified below:
Soils

e No metal values exceeded the Generic Assessment Criteria (GAC) for a commercial industrial
land use scenario for samples collected in either the Coal Stockyard Area or Southannan
Sands.

e No TPH fraction concentrations exceeded the GAC for a commercial industrial land use
scenario for samples collected in either the Coal Stockyard Area or Southannan Sands.

e No BTEX compound concentrations exceeded the GAC for a commercial industrial land use
scenario for samples collected in the Coal Stockyard Area. All additional compounds within the
Volatile Organic Compounds (VOCs) suite were recorded below the limit of detection.

e Al SVOC compounds , including the key 16 Polycyclic Aromatic Hydrocarbons (PAHs) were
recorded either below the limit of detection or well below the adopted GAC.

e All samples tested for PCBs were recorded below detectable limits.
e Cyanide was not recorded above the respective GAC in any of the samples analysed.

e No asbestos fibres were recorded in any of the samples submitted for analysis (4 No.).
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2.14
2.15

2.16

217
2.18

2.19

Groundwater

Groundwater samples were collected from three trial pits TP7, TP10 & TP13 to give an initial
assessment of the groundwater quality at the site. The water in these trial pits is considered to be
perched above shallow bedrock deposits and potentially saline if continuous with the Largs
channel to the west.

The majority of the metal concentrations were recorded below their EQS respective screening
values with the following exceptions:

—  Chromium — TP13 (18 pg/l);

—  Copper —TP10 & TP13 (6.4 pg/l & 21 ug/l respectively);
— Lead - TP10 (28 ug/l); and

—  Zinc—TP10 (66 pg/l).

All organic contaminants including TPH, PAHs, VOCs, SVOCs were below the limit of
detection in all samples.

Cyanide was below detectable limits in all three samples. There is no marine Environmental
Quality Standards (EQS) for sulphate, however, sulphate levels were below both the Water
Supply regulation drinking water quality guideline and freshwater EQS guideline values.

pH ranged from 6.7 in TP13 to 8.1 in TP10.

Leachate

Soil samples were submitted also to assess the leachable metal content as a means of assessing
the potential for the migration of metals from the soils to the water environment. The EQS for the
marine environment were adopted for assessment purposes.

There were no EQS exceedances recorded for any of the metals in a leachate form.

Other contaminants

In terms of radiological investigation, the following information is provided:

Radiological monitoring has been undertaken by SEPA in the area surrounding Hunterston B
power station located approx. 1 km to the southwest and included sampling stations from the
area of the power station itself, to Millport and Fairlie and included locations on Gulls Walk (in
or within the vicinity of the Application Site);

Dose rates to the public were well below the 1 mSv human health assessment level for all
pathways considered.

Environmental Setting

Geology

Based on British Geological Survey (BGS) mapping (1:50,000-scale) and the Scottish
Environment Protection Agency (SEPA) Groundwater Vulnerability mapping (1:100,000-scale), the
stratigraphic sequence and aquifer classifications beneath the site are indicated to be as follows:

Table 2-5 — Descriptions of Geological Strata

Strata Description & Aquifer Classification
approximate thickness
Marine Beach Deposits Sand and Gravel Unclassified

(northern part of site)
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Strata Description & Aquifer Classification
approximate thickness
Raised Marine Deposits Clay, Silt, Sand and Gravel Unclassified
(southern part of site)
Kelly Burn Sandstone Sandstone Moderately productive aquifer (Class 1B)
Formation although potential for salinity in the site locality
2.20 Numerous boreholes, assumed to have been drilled predevelopment of the site as an ore terminal,

are located within the Application Site boundary. It is assumed that these boreholes were formed
in the natural deposits as shown on the published mapping at times of low-tide. The superficial
deposits comprise an assemblage of predominantly sands, gravels and clay. The sands typically
included shell fragments and clays commonly with silt and sand partings. The clays varied in
consistency from soft to very stiff and the sands were typically described with a density of loose
becoming medium dense.

2.21 Clayey and sandy peat was encountered towards the south of the site within two boreholes,
described as being very soft (0.45 m and 1.00 m thickness).

2.22 The sandstone bedrock was encountered at variable depths across the site, typically deepest in
the northwestern portion of the site at approximately 14.50 m depth (locally 22.85 m depth)
shallowing towards the east to approximately 8.00 m depth. Shallow bedrock of approximately
3.00 m to 5.00 m depth was encountered in the southern portion of the site (locally 1.50 m depth)

2.23 Three boreholes were drilled along the alignment of the pier. These encountered Alluvium
comprising loose becoming medium dense orangish brown silty sand with occasional shells to
>10.45 m depth (depth unproven).

2.24 Selected BGS borehole logs for the Application Site are provided in Annex G.

2.25 Made Ground is expected to be present across the Application Site as a result of the past
construction and demolition activities.

Hydrogeology

2.26 Under the Water Framework Directive, the Scottish Environmental Protection Agency’s (SEPA)
website indicates groundwater beneath the site forms part of the West Kilbride and North Ayrshire
Coastal waterbodies in the Clyde Basin district and classifies the overall groundwater quality as
‘good’.

2.27 Information provided by the Scottish Government indicates that there are no records of active
licensed groundwater abstractions within 2 km of the site.

Surface Water

2.28 There are numerous watercourses surrounding the site the closest being tributaries of Glen Burn
immediately to the east and Burn Gill immediately to the south of the site. These are not classified
within a River Basin Management Plan published by the SEPA under the European Water
Framework Directive (2000).

2.29 The Largs Channel which is the coastal water body immediately west of the site is classified as
having ‘good’ overall water quality.

2.30 Information provided by the Scottish Government indicates that there are no records of active
licensed surface water abstractions within 2 km of the site.
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2.31

2.32

2.33

2.34

2.35
2.36

2.37

Ecologically Sensitive Sites

NatureScot data indicates that there is one ecologically sensitive site, that constitutes an
environmental receptor as defined within Table 1 of the DEFRA Environmental Protection Act
1990: Part 2A - Contaminated Land Statutory Guidance (2012), located within a 1 km radius of the
site. This is Southannan Sands which is designated a Site of Special Scientific Interest.

Also identified as sensitive land use within 250 m are areas of designated Ancient Woodland to the
east and northeast.

Radon

According to the Indicative Atlas of Radon in England and Wales published by the Health
Protection Agency (part of Public Health England) and the British Geological Survey, the site is not
located in an area at risk from radon gas.

Coal Authority

The Interactive Map Viewer on the Coal Authority website indicates that the site is not located in a
coal mining reporting area.

Non-Coal Mining

The site is indicated to be unlikely to be affected by non-coal mining activities.

The Application Site is identified as a BGS Recorded mineral site (Hunterston Coal Terminal
operated by Clydeport Ltd) for imported coal.

BGS Ground Stability Hazard Ratings

The highest British Geological Survey Ground Stability Hazard ratings for the site are summarised
as follows.

Table 2-6 — BGS Ground Stability Hazard Ratings

Ground Stability Hazard BGS Risk rating
Collapsible ground Very low.
Compressible ground Moderate.

Ground dissolution No hazard.
Landslide Low.

Running sand Very low.
Shrinking or swelling clay Very low.

2.38

Authorised Processes and Pollution Incidents

Landfills and Waste Sites

Data provided by the SEPA, Local Authority and BGS indicates that there are no recorded
licensed or known historical landfill sites located within 250 m of the site.
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Environmental Permits

2.39 SEPA and Local Authority data indicates that there are three processes regulated by an
Environmental Permit (under the Environmental Permitting Regulations 2010) within 500 m of the
subject site. These are detailed in the table below:

Table 2-7 — Environmental Permits

Licence Holder Approx. Distance and Permitted Activity
Direction from Site
T H Fergusson & Co Processing Ltd On site LAAPC Part B Processes
(unidentified)
Clydeport Operations Ltd On site LAAPC Part B — General Mineral
Process (Active permit)
Rmc (UK) Ltd 19 m north LAAPC PG3/1 Blending, packing,

loading and use of bulk cement
(Active Permit)

COMAMH/NIHHS Sites

2.40 There are no records of any operations under the Control of Major Accident Hazards (COMAH)
Regulations 1999, located within 500 m of the Application Site.

2.41 There are no recorded locations for facilities with Notifications of Industries Handling Hazardous
Substances (NIHHS) on or within 500 m of the Application Site.

Pollution Incidents

242 SEPA data indicates that there are no records of ‘major’ or ‘significant’ pollution incidents within
500 m of the Application Site.

Unexploded Ordnance

2.43 CIRIA Report C681 (Stone et al 2009) outlines recommendations for dealing with the potential risk
associated with the legacy of Unexploded Ordnance Risk, largely relating the WWII bombing and
military sites.

2.44 Reference to the Zetica Unexploded Bomb Risk mapping indicates that the Application Site is in
an area of low potential risk from Unexploded Bombs with no evidence of site development during
the period of the Second World War. As the site is not within an area of known military history, in
general accordance with CIRIA Report no further consideration of Unexploded Ordnance is
considered necessary.
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3

3.1

3.2

3.3

3.4

3.5

3.6

OUTLINE CONCEPTUAL SITE MODEL
Background

An outline conceptual site model (CSM) consists of an appraisal of the source-pathway-receptor
‘contaminant linkages' which is central to the approach used to determine the existence of
‘contaminated land' according to the definition set out under Part 2A of the Environmental
Protection Act 1990. For a risk to exist (under Part 2A), all three of the following components must
be present to facilitate a potential 'pollutant linkage'.

e  Source referring to the source of contamination (Hazard).
e Pathway for the contaminant to move/migrate to receptor(s).
e Receptor (Target) that could be affected by the contaminant(s).

Receptors include human beings, controlled waters and buildings / structures. The National
Planning Policy Framework, used to address contaminated land through the planning process,
follows the same principles as those set out under Part 2A. Further details on the Part 2A regime

are presented within Annex C.

As part of the assessment the potential risks to receptors for potential source is given one of the
following classifications:

e Lowrisk - it is considered unlikely that issues within the category will give rise to significant
harm to identified receptors

e Moderate risk - it is possible, but not certain that issues within the category will give rise to
significant harm to receptors

e High risk - there is a high potential that issues within the category will give rise to significant
harm to identified receptors

Potential Pollutant Linkages

Each stage of the potential pollutant linkage sequence has been assessed individually on the
basis of information obtained during the site reconnaissance, review of a previous Phase 2 report
and desk study exercise and are discussed in the following section. It should be noted that no
intrusive investigation, testing of soil, building materials, surface water or groundwater has been
carried out within this assessment. Dependent on the findings of this CSM, recommendations for
further studies by means of an intrusive investigation may be advised to evaluate any potential

pollutant linkages identified.
Potential Contaminant Sources

On Site — Current

Current on-site potential sources of contaminants of concern include

e Peat and other organic materials within the superficial deposits which could represent a
potential source of ground gas;

e  Storage tanks/drums containing lubricants/ fuels/oils/antifreeze; and

e  Asbestos Containing Materials (ACMs) arising from demolitions works / redundant
buildings/structures/plant/infrastructure associated with the clearance of the former facility.

Made Ground is expected be present beneath the site, from initial reclamation works for
construction of the former coal yard/ore terminal and from more recent
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construction/demolition/clearance works, which could represent a potential source of contaminants
of concern and / or ground gas. Low level rail track embankments are also present constructed on
unknown materials.

On Site — Historical

3.7 Historical maps indicate the following potential contaminative use:
e  Coal Yard part of the Hunterston Ore Terminal — operational plant/equipment and storage
/maintenance activities.

Off-site — Current

e  Electricity substations.

° Hunterston Nuclear Power Station
Off-Site — Historical

3.8 Historical maps indicate the following potential sources of contaminants of concern
o  Electricity substations
e  Hunterston Ore Terminal Main Site processing plant.
e  Embankments (unknown Made Ground)
e  Tanks (unknown contents)

e Railway lines (source of metal/coal particulates or asbestos fibres)
Potential Pathways

3.9 In areas of the site covered by buildings or hardstanding the risks to future on site human health
receptors via the pathways of dermal contact and ingestion will be mitigated. In areas of proposed
soft landscaping, the pathways of dermal contact and ingestion could still be active and there
would be potential for the airborne migration of soil/dust from these areas, however the proposed
development is understood to not include for soft landscaping.

3.10 There is the potential for ground gas and volatile contaminants of concern in soil and/or
groundwater beneath the site to impact future site users via the inhalation pathway in indoor areas.
A minimal low risk is associated with outdoor exposure pathways.

3.1 There is the potential for contaminants of concern (if present) beneath the site to migrate on or off-
site via granular horizons of the Made Ground (if present) and the superficial marine deposits.
These may impact controlled waters receptors or on/off-site human heath receptors via the dermal
contact, ingestion and vapour inhalation pathways or other sensitive environmental receptors
through impacted groundwater.

Potential Receptors

3.12 Potential post development human health receptors include future site users and off-site human
health receptors for other neighbouring proposed redevelopment areas.

3.13 Surface Water - the shallow groundwater beneath the site is expected to be high, potentially tidal
and in continuity with the Largs Channel coastal water body, which is located immediately west of
the site.

3.14 The Southannan Sands a designated SSSI is located adjacent to the site within the Largs
Channel.
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3.15 The Sandstone Aquifer beneath the site also represents a sensitive receptor give the classification
as a ‘Moderately Productive Aquifer’, however there are no identified licensed abstractions or
source protection zones within 2 km again potentially likely to be saline and unsuitable as a
potable source.

3.16 Proposed buildings/structures — foundations or services could be prone to chemical attack via
direct contact with contaminated soils/groundwater or elevated concentrations of sulphates or
acidic pH. Accumulation of toxic/explosive ground gases in buildings/structures.

3.17 The assessment does not consider the risk to construction/demolition workers during
redevelopment. These risks will be managed through appropriate H&S legislation include H&S At
works act and CDM regs.

Outline Conceptual Site Model

3.18 An outline CSM has been developed on the basis of the site reconnaissance and desk study. The
CSM is used to identify potential sources, pathways and receptors (i.e. potential pollutant linkages)
on site post development and is summarised in the table below.
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Potential Source Contaminants  Via Potential Linkage Receptors Qualitative Notes
of Concern Pathways Potentially Risk Rating
Active?
On site — current: Metals, Direct x Future site NA Proposed end use is 100% hard cover.
Made Ground, hydrocarbons, contact/ingestion users
embankments, ’SDOIIVG?:IS’ inated Inhalation of v Moderate if Current storage of potentially volatile
storage tanks/drums, b'o KC cl'rlna e volatiles accumulation in contaminants is in relatively small
storage/maintenance é%éeny N g buildings quantities minimising risks from
yard. ( b s:[) an Low for outdoor leaks/spillages. Potential for more
asbestos. exposure extensive leaks/spillages associated with
On site — historical: former use cannot be discounted.
Ore/coal Terminal. Airborne x Off-site users NA Proposed end use is 100% hard cover.
5 migration of soil
n or dust

Leaching of v Groundwater Low Proposed end use is 100% hard cover

mobile which will reduce infiltration and

contaminants subsequent leaching of potential
contaminants.

Direct Contact v Proposed Moderate Potentially deleterious Made Ground from
building past activities may be present and
foundations/ present a significant risk to buried
water supply structures or services.
pipes

Direct x Future site NA Proposed end use is 100% hard cover

contact/ingestion v users Low which will reduce infiltration and
Off-site users mobilisation of potential contaminants.

I3 Inhalation of v Future site Moderate As above for soils. Off-site migration

g volatiles v users through lateral flow.

2 Off-site users

>

o Vertical and v Groundwater Low/ Proposed end use is 100% hard cover
© lateral migration v Burns/coastal Moderate which will reduce infiltration and

in permeable waters mobilisation of potential contaminants.

strata v Southannan

Sands (SSSI)
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Potential Source Contaminants  Via Potential Linkage Receptors Qualitative Notes
of Concern Pathways Potentially Risk Rating
Active?
Off-site — current: Metals, . Direct x Future site NA -
Electricity substations. hydrocarbons, % contact/ingestion users
. N solvent and =
Off-site . hlsto.rlcal. PCBs g Inhalation of v Future site Moderate Likely to be localised point sources of
Tanks, railway lines s] volatiles users contamination.
©)
On and off-site — Carbon dioxide Inhalation of v Future site Moderate in BGS borehole records indicate localised
Made Ground / and methane ground gas v users structures peat deposits present beneath the site.
Marine Deposits @ Off-site users Low — outdoor Made Ground thickness and composition
containing peat and o exposure unproven.
other organic material. g Explosive risks v Future site Moderate in As above.
o v users structures
© Off-site users Low — outdoor
Future and off- exposure

site Structures

Note The Qualitative Risk Rating does not consider the potential for the pathway to be active. In the event that a Moderate or High Qualitative Risk Rating is identified further assessment is recommended
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4

4.1

4.2

4.3

CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

Conclusions

Planning Assessments

The outline CSM produced upon completion of the desk study assessment has identified a number
of potential pollutant linkages that may be active upon the redevelopment of the site. It is therefore
recommended that the potential for these linkages to be active is assessed through a Phase 2 Site
Investigation. The scope of this investigation should include the following:

Drilling of a number of boreholes across the site targeting identified potential sources and
pollutant linkages;

Collection of soil and groundwater samples with chemical analysis of these samples for
contaminants of concern;

Installation and monitoring of groundwater and ground gas monitoring wells;

Assessment of ground conditions and generic quantitative risk assessment of soil and
groundwater chemical analysis results to determine the potential for the identified potential
pollutant linkages to remain active upon redevelopment of the site; and

Provision of recommendations (where necessary) for remediation/mitigation measures to
ensure that any identified potential pollutant linkages are not active upon redevelopment of the
site.

It is often cost efficient to combine any site investigation undertaken for geo-environmental
purposes with geotechnical testing, to facilitate preliminary foundation and pavement design.

RPS can provide a cost for assisting with the further recommendations upon request.
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GENERAL NOTES

RPS CONSULTING SERVICES LTD
PHASE 1 - ENVIRONMENTAL RISK ASSESSMENT / DESK STUDY ENVIRONMENTAL REVIEW

10.

11.

A "desk study" means that no site visits have been carried out as any part thereof, unless otherwise
specified.

This report provides available factual data for the site obtained only from the sources described in the text
and related to the site on the basis of the location information provided by the Client.

The desk study information is not necessarily exhaustive and further information relevant to the site may
be available from other sources.

The accuracy of maps cannot be guaranteed and it should be recognised that different conditions on site
may have existed between and subsequent to the various map surveys.

No sampling or analysis has been undertaken in relation to this desk study.

Any borehole data from British Geological Survey sources is included on the basis that: "The British
Geological Survey accept no responsibility for omissions or misinterpretation of the data from their Data
Bank as this may be old or obtained from non-BGS sources and may not represent current interpretation”.

Where any data supplied by the Client or from other sources, including that from previous site
investigations, have been used it has been assumed that the information is correct. No responsibility can
be accepted by RPS for inaccuracies in the data supplied by any other party.

This report is prepared and written in the context of an agreed scope of work and should not be used in
a different context. Furthermore, new information, improved practices and changes in legislation may
necessitate a re-interpretation of the report in whole or in part after its original submission.

The copyright in the written materials shall remain the property of the RPS Company but with a royalty-
free perpetual licence to the Client deemed to be granted on payment in full to the RPS Company by the
Client of the outstanding amounts.

The report is provided for sole use by the Client and is confidential to them, their professional advisors,
no responsibility whatsoever for the contents of the report will be accepted to any person other than the
Client. [Unless otherwise agreed]

These terms apply in addition to the RPS "Standard Terms & Conditions" (or in addition to another written
contract which may be in place instead thereof) unless specifically agreed in writing. (In the event of a
conflict between these terms and the said Standard Terms & Conditions the said Standard Terms &
Conditions shall prevail.) In the absence of such a written contract the Standard Terms & Conditions will

apply.
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Annex C
Part 2A (The Contaminated Land Regime
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Under Section 57 of the Environmental Act 1995, Part 2A was inserted into the Environmental Protection Act

CONTAMINATED LAND DEFINITION

1990 to include provisions for the management of contaminated land.

Subsequent regulations were first implemented in England in April 2000, Scotland in July 2000 and Wales in
July 20011, providing a definition of ‘contaminated land’ and setting out the nature of liabilities that can be
incurred by owners of contaminated land and groundwater.

According to the Act, contaminated land is defined as ‘any land which appears to the local authority in whose
area the land is situated to be in such a condition, by reason of substances in, on or under the land that:

1. significant harm is being caused or there is a significant possibility of such harm being caused; or

2. significant pollution of water environment? is being caused or there is a significant possibility of such
pollution being caused®

The guidance on determining whether a particular possibility is significant is based on the principles of risk
assessment and in particular on considerations of the magnitude or consequences of the different types of
significant harm caused. The term ‘possibility of significant harm being caused’ should be taken, as referring
to a measure of the probability, or frequency, of the occurrence of circumstances that could lead to
significant harm being caused.

The following situations are defined where harm is to be regarded as significant:
1. Chronic or acute toxic effect, serious injury or death to humans

2. lrreversible or other adverse harm to the ecological system

3. Substantial damage to, or failure of, buildings

4. Disease, other physical damage or death of livestock or crops
5. The pollution of water environment?.

With regard to radioactivity, contaminated land is defined as ‘any land which appears to be in such a
condition, by reason of substances in, on or under the land that harm is being caused, or there is a
significant possibility of such harm being caused5’.

The Risk Assessment Methodology

Risk assessment is the process of collating known information on a hazard or set of hazards in order to
estimate actual or potential risks to receptors. The receptor may be humans, a water resource, a sensitive
local ecosystem or future construction materials. Receptors can be connected with the hazard via one or
several exposure pathways (e.g. the pathway of direct contact). Risks are generally managed by isolating or

"In England by The Contaminated Land (England) Regulations 2000, updated by The Contaminated Land (England) (Amendment)
Regulations 2012; in Scotland by The Contaminated Land (Scotland) Regulations 2000, updated by the Contaminated Land (Scotland)
Regulations 2005; and in Wales by The Contaminated Land (Wales) Regulations 2001, updated by the Contaminated Land (Wales)
Regulations 2006.

2 |n Scotland the term “controlled water” has been updated to “water environment” under the Contaminated Land (Scotland) Regulations
2005 in line with the Water Environment and Water Services (Scotland) Act 2003.

3 The definition was amended in 2012 by implementation of the Water Act 2003.
4 Groundwater in this context does not include waters within underground strata but above the saturated zone.

5 The Radioactive Contaminated Land (Modification of Enactments) (England) Regulations 2006 and Contaminated Land (Wales)
Regulations 2006.
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removing the hazard, isolating the receptor, or by intercepting the exposure pathway. Without the three
essential components of a source (hazard), pathway and receptor, there can be no risk. Thus, the mere
presence of a hazard at a site does not mean that there will necessarily be attendant risks.

The Risk Assessment

By considering where a viable pathway exists which connects a source with a receptor, this assessment will
identify where pollutant linkages may exist. A pollutant linkage is the term used by the DEFRA in their
standard procedure on risk assessment. If there is no pollutant linkage, then there is no risk. Therefore, only
where a viable pollutant linkage is established does this assessment go on to consider the level of risk. Risk
should be based on a consideration of both:

o The likelihood of an event (probability) - takes into account both the presence of the hazard and receptor
and the integrity of the pathway.

e The severity of the potential consequence - takes into account both the potential severity of the hazard
and the sensitivity of the receptor.

For further information please see the Contaminated Land section on the DEFRA website
(www.defra.gov.uk).
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Index Map

For ease of identification, your site and buffer have been split into Slices,
Segments and Quadrants. These are illustrated on the Index Map opposite
and explained further below.

Slice

Each slice represents a 1:10,000 plot area (2.7km x 2.7km) for your site and
buffer. A large site and buffer may be made up of several slices (represented
by a red outline), that are referenced by letters of the alphabet, starting from
the bottom left corner of the slice "grid". This grid does not relate to National
Grid lines but is designed to give best fit over the site and buffer.

Segment

A segment represents a 1:2,500 plot area. Segments that have plot files
associated with them are shown in dark green, others in light blue. These are
numbered from the bottom left hand corner within each slice.

Quadrant

A quadrant is a quarter of a segment. These are labelled as NW, NE, SW,
SE and are referenced in the datasheet to allow features to be quickly located
on plots. Therefore a feature that has a quadrant reference of A7NW will be
in Slice A, Segment 7 and the NW Quadrant.

A selection of organisations who provide data within this report:

@5

British
Geological Survey

NATURAL ENVIRONMENT RESEARCH COUNCIL

A< N
Map data

SCOTTISH:
NATURAL

SEPAW HERITAGE
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Envirocheck reports are compiled from 136 different sources of data.

Client Details
Mr G Chapman, RPS Consulting Services Ltd, 260 Park
Avenue, Aztec West, Almondsbury, Bristol, BS32 4SY

Order Details

Order Number: 287571652 _1 1
Customer Ref: JER9266
National Grid Reference: 220160, 653370
Site Area (Ha): 54.89

Search Buffer (m): 1000

Site Details

Site at 219948,653824
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Introduction

The Environment Act 1995 has made site sensitivity a key issue, as the legislation pays as much attention to the pathways by which contamination could spread,
and to the vulnerable targets of contamination, as it does the potential sources of contamination.

For this reason, Landmark's Site Sensitivity maps and Datasheet(s) place great emphasis on statutory data provided by the Environment Agency/Natural Resources
Wales and the Scottish Environment Protection Agency; it also incorporates data from Natural England (and the Scottish and Welsh equivalents) and Local
Authorities; and highlights hydrogeological features required by environmental and geotechnical consultants. It does not include any information concerning past
uses of land. The datasheet is produced by querying the Landmark database to a distance defined by the client from a site boundary provided by the client.

In this datasheet the National Grid References (NGRs) are rounded to the nearest 10m in accordance with Landmark's agreements with a number of Data Suppliers.

Copyright Notice

© Landmark Information Group Limited 2021. The Copyright on the information and data and its format as contained in this Envirocheck® Report ("Report") is the
property of Landmark Information Group Limited (“Landmark") and several other Data Providers, including (but not limited to) Ordnance Survey, British Geological
Survey, the Environment Agency/Natural Resources Wales and Natural England, and must not be reproduced in whole or in part by photocopying or any other
method. The Report is supplied under Landmark's Terms and Conditions accepted by the Customer.

A copy of Landmark's Terms and Conditions can be found with the Index Map for this report. Additional copies of the Report may be obtained from Landmark,
subject to Landmark's charges in force from time to time. The Copyright, design rights and any other intellectual rights shall remain the exclusive property of
Landmark and /or other Data providers, whose Copyright material has been included in this Report.

© Environment Agency & United Kingdom Research and Innovation 2021. © Natural Resources Wales & United Kingdom Research and Innovation 2021.

Natural England Copyright Notice

Site of Special Scientific Interest, National Nature Reserve, Ramsar, Special Protection Area, Special Conservation Area, Marine Nature Reserve data (derived from
Ordnance Survey 1:10000 raster) is provided by, and used with the permission of, Natural England who retain the copyright and Intellectual Property Rights for the
data.

Scottish Natural Heritage Copyright

Contains SNH information licensed under the Open Government Licence v3.0.

Ove Arup Copyright Notice

The Mining Instability data was obtained on licence from Ove Arup & Partners Limited (for further information, contact mining.review@arup.com). No reproduction or
further use of such Data is to be made without the prior written consent of Ove Arup & Partners Limited. The supplied Mining Instability data is derived from publicly
available records and other third party sources and neither Ove Arup & Partners nor Landmark warrant the accuracy or completeness of such information or data.
Stantec Copyright Notice

The cavity data presented has been extracted from the PBA (now Stantec UK Ltd) enhanced version of the original DEFRA national cavity databases. Stantec UK
Ltd retain the copyright & intellectual property rights in the data. Whilst all reasonable efforts are made to check that the information contained in the cavity
databases is accurate we do not warrant that the data is complete or error free. The information is based upon our own researches and those collated from a
number of external sources and is continually being augmented and updated by Stantec UK Ltd. In no event shall Stantec UK Ltd or Landmark be liable for any loss
or damage including, without limitation, indirect or consequential loss or damage arising from the use of this data.

Radon Potential dataset Copyright Notice

Information supplied from a joint dataset compiled by The British Geological Survey and Public Health England.

Natural Resources Wales Copyright Notice

Contains Natural Resources Wales information © Natural Resources Wales and Database Right. All rights Reserved. Contains Ordnance Survey Data. Ordnance
Survey Licence number 100019741. Crown Copyright and Database Right. Contains Natural Resources Wales information © Natural Resources Wales and
Database Right. All rights Reserved. Some features of this information are based on digital spatial data licensed from the Centre for Ecology & Hydrology © NERC

(CEH). Defra, Met Office and DARD Rivers Agency © Crown copyright. © Cranfield University. © James Hutton Institute. Contains OS data © Crown copyright and
database right 2021. Land & Property Services © Crown copyright and database right.
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F
- Summary

Page 501 to 1000m

Data Type Number On Site 0to 250m | 251 to 500m (up to 2000m)

Agency & Hydrological

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility pgl Yes Yes Yes n/a

Contaminated Land Register Entries and Notices

Discharge Consents pg 6 2 1

Prosecutions Relating to Controlled Waters n/a n/a n/a

Enforcement and Prohibition Notices

Integrated Pollution Controls

Integrated Pollution Prevention And Control

Local Authority Integrated Pollution Prevention And Control

Local Authority Pollution Prevention and Controls pg 7 1 1

Local Authority Pollution Prevention and Control Enforcements

Nearest Surface Water Feature pg 7 Yes

Pollution Incidents to Controlled Waters

Prosecutions Relating to Authorised Processes

Registered Radioactive Substances

River Quality pg 7 1

Substantiated Pollution Incident Register

Water Abstractions

Water Industry Act Referrals

Groundwater Vulnerability pg 7 Yes n/a n/a n/a

Drift Deposits n/a n/a n/a

Source Protection Zones

River Flood Data (Scotland) n/a n/a

OS Water Network Lines pg 8 2 34 a7 21

Waste

BGS Recorded Landfill Sites

Integrated Pollution Control Registered Waste Sites

Licensed Waste Management Facilities (Landfill Boundaries)

Licensed Waste Management Facilities (Locations)

Local Authority Landfill Coverage pg 20 1 n/a n/a n/a

Local Authority Recorded Landfill Sites

Registered Landfill Sites

Registered Waste Transfer Sites

Registered Waste Treatment or Disposal Sites

Order Number: 287571652_1_1 Date: 10-Nov-2021 rpr_ec_datasheet v53.0 A Landmark Information Group Service



F
- Summary

Data Type NE;gbeer OnSite | 0to250m | 251 to 500m (53; o ;8882)
Hazardous Substances
Control of Major Accident Hazards Sites (COMAH)

Explosive Sites

Notification of Installations Handling Hazardous Substances (NIHHS)

Planning Hazardous Substance Consents

Planning Hazardous Substance Enforcements
Geological

BGS 1:625,000 Solid Geology pg 21 Yes n/a n/a n/a
BGS Recorded Mineral Sites pg 21 1 2
CBSCB Compensation District n/a n/a n/a
Coal Mining Affected Areas n/a n/a n/a
Mining Instability n/a n/a n/a
Man-Made Mining Cavities

Natural Cavities

Non Coal Mining Areas of Great Britain pg 21 Yes n/a n/a
Potential for Collapsible Ground Stability Hazards pg 21 Yes Yes n/a n/a
Potential for Compressible Ground Stability Hazards pg 21 Yes n/a n/a
Potential for Ground Dissolution Stability Hazards n/a n/a
Potential for Landslide Ground Stability Hazards pg 22 Yes Yes n/a n/a
Potential for Running Sand Ground Stability Hazards pg 23 Yes Yes n/a n/a
Potential for Shrinking or Swelling Clay Ground Stability Hazards pg 23 Yes n/a n/a
Radon Potential - Radon Affected Areas n/a n/a n/a
Radon Potential - Radon Protection Measures n/a n/a n/a
Industrial Land Use

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries pg 25 1

Fuel Station Entries

Gas Pipelines

Order Number: 287571652_1_1 Date: 10-Nov-2021 rpr_ec_datasheet v53.0 A Landmark Information Group Service



F
- Summary

Page 501 to 1000m

Data Type Number On Site 0to 250m | 251 to 500m (up to 2000m)

Sensitive Land Use

Ancient Woodland pg 26 4 2 1

Areas of Adopted Green Belt

Areas of Unadopted Green Belt

Environmentally Sensitive Areas

Forest Parks

Local Nature Reserves

Marine Nature Reserves pg 26 1

National Nature Reserves

National Parks

National Scenic Areas

Nitrate Sensitive Areas

Nitrate Vulnerable Zones

Ramsar Sites

Sites of Special Scientific Interest pg 26 1

Special Areas of Conservation

Special Protection Areas

World Heritage Sites

Order Number: 287571652_1_1 Date: 10-Nov-2021 rpr_ec_datasheet v53.0 A Landmark Information Group Service



Agency & Hydrological

Quadrant =i g
Map i Reference Ds_tlmate c G
D Details (Compass : |stanS<_:e ontact NGR
Direction) | From Site

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility
Flooding Type: Potential for Groundwater Flooding to Occur at Surface A11SE 0 1 220200
(SE) 652700

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility
Flooding Type: Potential for Groundwater Flooding to Occur at Surface A11SE 0 1 219973
(SE) 652809

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility
Flooding Type: Potential for Groundwater Flooding to Occur at Surface A11SE 0 1 220000
(E) 652809

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility
Flooding Type: Potential for Groundwater Flooding of Property Situated Below Ground Level A12SW 0 1 220350
(E) 652750

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility
Flooding Type: Potential for Groundwater Flooding of Property Situated Below Ground Level AL1INW 0 1 219900
(NW) 652850

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility
Flooding Type: Potential for Groundwater Flooding of Property Situated Below Ground Level A15SE 0 1 220000
(N) 653400

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility
Flooding Type: Potential for Groundwater Flooding to Occur at Surface A15NE 0 1 220100
(N) 653600

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility
Flooding Type: Potential for Groundwater Flooding to Occur at Surface A15NE 0 1 220200
(N) 653800

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility
Flooding Type: Potential for Groundwater Flooding of Property Situated Below Ground Level A16NW 0 1 220550
(NE) 653800

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility
Flooding Type: Potential for Groundwater Flooding to Occur at Surface A15SE 0 1 220000
(N) 653450

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility
Flooding Type: Potential for Groundwater Flooding to Occur at Surface A15SW 0 1 219850
(N) 653150

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility
Flooding Type: Potential for Groundwater Flooding to Occur at Surface A15SE 0 1 220000
(N) 653300

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility
Flooding Type: Potential for Groundwater Flooding to Occur at Surface A1INE 0 1 219973
(N) 652950

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility
Flooding Type: Potential for Groundwater Flooding of Property Situated Below Ground Level A11SE 0 1 220250
(SE) 652650

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility
Flooding Type: Potential for Groundwater Flooding of Property Situated Below Ground Level (N) 0 1 220200
653850

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility
Flooding Type: Potential for Groundwater Flooding to Occur at Surface (N) 0 1 219973
654000

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility
Flooding Type: Potential for Groundwater Flooding to Occur at Surface (N) 0 1 220300
653850

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility
Flooding Type: Potential for Groundwater Flooding to Occur at Surface A16NW 0 1 220550
(NE) 653750

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility
Flooding Type: Potential for Groundwater Flooding of Property Situated Below Ground Level A16NW 3 1 220550
(NE) 653650

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility
Flooding Type: Potential for Groundwater Flooding of Property Situated Below Ground Level A16NW 10 1 220600
(NE) 653800

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility
Flooding Type: Potential for Groundwater Flooding to Occur at Surface A11SW 29 1 219850
(W) 652800

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility
Flooding Type: Potential for Groundwater Flooding to Occur at Surface A11SE 33 1 220150
(SE) 652600
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Agency & Hydrological

Quadrant =i g
Map i Reference Ds_tlmate c G
D Details (Compass : |stanS<_:e ontact NGR
Direction) | From Site

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility
Flooding Type: Potential for Groundwater Flooding of Property Situated Below Ground Level A16NW 36 1 220550
(NE) 653550

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility
Flooding Type: Potential for Groundwater Flooding to Occur at Surface A12NW 56 1 220400
(E) 652950

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility
Flooding Type: Limited Potential for Groundwater Flooding to Occur (NE) 56 1 220600
653850

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility
Flooding Type: Potential for Groundwater Flooding to Occur at Surface (NE) 66 1 220650
653850

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility
Flooding Type: Potential for Groundwater Flooding of Property Situated Below Ground Level A16NE 67 1 220700
(NE) 653750

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility
Flooding Type: Potential for Groundwater Flooding to Occur at Surface A16NE 69 1 220700
(NE) 653800

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility
Flooding Type: Potential for Groundwater Flooding to Occur at Surface A16NW 71 1 220600
(NE) 653600

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility
Flooding Type: Potential for Groundwater Flooding of Property Situated Below Ground Level A16NE 72 1 220700
(NE) 653700

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility
Flooding Type: Potential for Groundwater Flooding to Occur at Surface A12SW 91 1 220400
(E) 652650

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility
Flooding Type: Potential for Groundwater Flooding of Property Situated Below Ground Level A16NE 97 1 220700
(NE) 653650

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility
Flooding Type: Potential for Groundwater Flooding to Occur at Surface A11SE 102 1 220000
(S) 652550

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility
Flooding Type: Potential for Groundwater Flooding of Property Situated Below Ground Level (NE) 115 1 220650
653900

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility
Flooding Type: Potential for Groundwater Flooding of Property Situated Below Ground Level A12SW 132 1 220450
(E) 652650

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility
Flooding Type: Potential for Groundwater Flooding to Occur at Surface A12SW 143 1 220500
(E) 652750

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility
Flooding Type: Potential for Groundwater Flooding of Property Situated Below Ground Level A12SW 150 1 220350
(SE) 652500

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility
Flooding Type: Potential for Groundwater Flooding of Property Situated Below Ground Level A12SW 155 1 220500
(E) 652700

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility
Flooding Type: Potential for Groundwater Flooding of Property Situated Below Ground Level A12SW 155 1 220400
(SE) 652550

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility
Flooding Type: Potential for Groundwater Flooding to Occur at Surface A1INW 157 1 219700
(W) 652900

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility
Flooding Type: Potential for Groundwater Flooding to Occur at Surface A11SW 159 1 219800
(sw) 652650

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility
Flooding Type: Potential for Groundwater Flooding of Property Situated Below Ground Level A12SW 160 1 220450
(SE) 652600

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility
Flooding Type: Limited Potential for Groundwater Flooding to Occur (NE) 164 1 220650
653950

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility
Flooding Type: Potential for Groundwater Flooding of Property Situated Below Ground Level A12SW 174 1 220500
(E) 652650

Order Number: 287571652_1 1 Date: 10-Nov-2021 rpr_ec_datasheet v53.0 A Landmark Information Group Service
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Agency & Hydrological

Quadrant =i g
Map i Reference Ds_tlmate c G
D Details (Compass : |stanS<_:e ontact NGR
Direction) | From Site

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility
Flooding Type: Potential for Groundwater Flooding of Property Situated Below Ground Level (NE) 177 1 220700
653950

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility
Flooding Type: Potential for Groundwater Flooding of Property Situated Below Ground Level A12SW 189 1 220400
(SE) 652500

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility
Flooding Type: Potential for Groundwater Flooding of Property Situated Below Ground Level ABNW 190 1 220350
(SE) 652450

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility
Flooding Type: Potential for Groundwater Flooding to Occur at Surface (N) 191 1 220200
654100

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility
Flooding Type: Limited Potential for Groundwater Flooding to Occur A12SW 192 1 220450
(SE) 652550

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility
Flooding Type: Potential for Groundwater Flooding to Occur at Surface (NE) 198 1 220600
654000

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility
Flooding Type: Potential for Groundwater Flooding of Property Situated Below Ground Level A12SW 201 1 220500
(E) 652600

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility
Flooding Type: Potential for Groundwater Flooding of Property Situated Below Ground Level A12SW 203 1 220550
(E) 652700

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility
Flooding Type: Limited Potential for Groundwater Flooding to Occur (NE) 214 1 220650
654000

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility
Flooding Type: Potential for Groundwater Flooding of Property Situated Below Ground Level ABNW 215 1 220300
(SE) 652400

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility
Flooding Type: Potential for Groundwater Flooding to Occur at Surface A16NE 219 1 220850
(NE) 653700

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility
Flooding Type: Potential for Groundwater Flooding of Property Situated Below Ground Level ABNW 221 1 220400
(SE) 652450

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility
Flooding Type: Potential for Groundwater Flooding to Occur at Surface A11SW 225 1 219700
(SW) 652650

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility
Flooding Type: Potential for Groundwater Flooding to Occur at Surface A7NE 228 1 220100
(S) 652400

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility
Flooding Type: Limited Potential for Groundwater Flooding to Occur ABNW 233 1 220350
(SE) 652400

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility
Flooding Type: Potential for Groundwater Flooding to Occur at Surface A12SW 235 1 220600
(E) 652800

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility
Flooding Type: Potential for Groundwater Flooding to Occur at Surface A16NE 239 1 220800
(NE) 653550

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility
Flooding Type: Potential for Groundwater Flooding of Property Situated Below Ground Level A16NE 249 1 220850
(NE) 653600

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility
Flooding Type: Potential for Groundwater Flooding to Occur at Surface A11SE 250 1 219973
(S) 652500

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility
Flooding Type: Potential for Groundwater Flooding to Occur at Surface A12SW 252 1 220600
(E) 652700

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility
Flooding Type: Potential for Groundwater Flooding to Occur at Surface A7TNE 258 1 220250
(SE) 652350

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility
Flooding Type: Limited Potential for Groundwater Flooding to Occur ABNW 259 1 220400
(SE) 652400
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BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility
Flooding Type: Limited Potential for Groundwater Flooding to Occur (NE) 260 1 220650
654050

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility
Flooding Type: Potential for Groundwater Flooding of Property Situated Below Ground Level A16SE 264 1 220700
(NE) 653150

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility
Flooding Type: Potential for Groundwater Flooding of Property Situated Below Ground Level ABNW 264 1 220300
(SE) 652350

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility
Flooding Type: Potential for Groundwater Flooding of Property Situated Below Ground Level A12SW 265 1 220600
(E) 652650

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility
Flooding Type: Potential for Groundwater Flooding of Property Situated Below Ground Level A16SE 275 1 220800
(NE) 653350

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility
Flooding Type: Potential for Groundwater Flooding to Occur at Surface A7NE 275 1 220100
(S) 652350

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility
Flooding Type: Limited Potential for Groundwater Flooding to Occur ABNW 279 1 220350
(SE) 652350

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility
Flooding Type: Potential for Groundwater Flooding to Occur at Surface (NE) 281 1 220550
654100

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility
Flooding Type: Potential for Groundwater Flooding of Property Situated Below Ground Level A12NE 289 1 220650
(E) 652850

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility
Flooding Type: Potential for Groundwater Flooding of Property Situated Below Ground Level (NE) 294 1 220600
654100

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility
Flooding Type: Potential for Groundwater Flooding of Property Situated Below Ground Level A16SE 298 1 220750
(NE) 653300

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility
Flooding Type: Limited Potential for Groundwater Flooding to Occur A12SW 301 1 220550
(SE) 652500

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility
Flooding Type: Potential for Groundwater Flooding to Occur at Surface (N) 301 1 220100
654300

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility
Flooding Type: Potential for Groundwater Flooding to Occur at Surface (N) 301 1 220450
654150

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility
Flooding Type: Limited Potential for Groundwater Flooding to Occur (NE) 308 1 220650
654100

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility
Flooding Type: Potential for Groundwater Flooding of Property Situated Below Ground Level A7NE 308 1 220200
(SE) 652300

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility
Flooding Type: Potential for Groundwater Flooding of Property Situated Below Ground Level A7NE 308 1 220250
(SE) 652300

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility
Flooding Type: Potential for Groundwater Flooding to Occur at Surface A10SE 311 1 219600
(W) 652650

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility
Flooding Type: Potential for Groundwater Flooding of Property Situated Below Ground Level A16SE 312 1 220750
(NE) 653250

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility
Flooding Type: Potential for Groundwater Flooding to Occur at Surface A12SE 313 1 220650
(E) 652650

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility
Flooding Type: Potential for Groundwater Flooding of Property Situated Below Ground Level A12NE 319 1 220700
(E) 652950

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility
Flooding Type: Potential for Groundwater Flooding of Property Situated Below Ground Level A16SE 326 1 220750
(NE) 653150
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BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility
Flooding Type: Potential for Groundwater Flooding of Property Situated Below Ground Level (NE) 329 1 220550
654150

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility
Flooding Type: Potential for Groundwater Flooding of Property Situated Below Ground Level A12SE 330 1 220650
(E) 652600

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility
Flooding Type: Potential for Groundwater Flooding of Property Situated Below Ground Level A16SE 346 1 220850
(NE) 653400

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility
Flooding Type: Potential for Groundwater Flooding of Property Situated Below Ground Level A16SE 346 1 220800
(NE) 653300

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility
Flooding Type: Potential for Groundwater Flooding to Occur at Surface A12NE 349 1 220700
(E) 652900

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility
Flooding Type: Potential for Groundwater Flooding of Property Situated Below Ground Level A12SE 354 1 220650
(E) 652550

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility
Flooding Type: Limited Potential for Groundwater Flooding to Occur A7TNE 358 1 220200
(S) 652250

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility
Flooding Type: Limited Potential for Groundwater Flooding to Occur A7TNE 358 1 220250
(SE) 652250

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility
Flooding Type: Potential for Groundwater Flooding of Property Situated Below Ground Level A12NE 360 1 220800
(E) 653000

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility
Flooding Type: Potential for Groundwater Flooding to Occur at Surface A16NE 361 1 220950
(NE) 653550

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility
Flooding Type: Potential for Groundwater Flooding of Property Situated Below Ground Level A12SE 385 1 220750
(E) 652809

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility
Flooding Type: Potential for Groundwater Flooding to Occur at Surface A7TNW 395 1 219800
(sw) 652400

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility
Flooding Type: Potential for Groundwater Flooding of Property Situated Below Ground Level A12NE 395 1 220750
(E) 652950

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility
Flooding Type: Potential for Groundwater Flooding of Property Situated Below Ground Level (N) 397 1 220450
654250

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility
Flooding Type: Potential for Groundwater Flooding of Property Situated Below Ground Level (N) 405 1 220300
654300

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility
Flooding Type: Potential for Groundwater Flooding of Property Situated Below Ground Level (NE) 406 1 221000
653500

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility
Flooding Type: Potential for Groundwater Flooding of Property Situated Below Ground Level A7TNE 411 1 220100
(S) 652200

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility
Flooding Type: Limited Potential for Groundwater Flooding to Occur ABNW 412 1 220300
(SE) 652200

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility
Flooding Type: Potential for Groundwater Flooding to Occur at Surface (NE) 417 1 221050
653600

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility
Flooding Type: Potential for Groundwater Flooding of Property Situated Below Ground Level A12SE 423 1 220700
(SE) 652500

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility
Flooding Type: Potential for Groundwater Flooding of Property Situated Below Ground Level A16SE 428 1 220950
(NE) 653250

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility
Flooding Type: Potential for Groundwater Flooding of Property Situated Below Ground Level A7NE 433 1 220050
(S) 652200
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BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility
Flooding Type: Limited Potential for Groundwater Flooding to Occur A12NE 436 1 220850
(E) 653000
BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility
Flooding Type: Potential for Groundwater Flooding of Property Situated Below Ground Level A12NE 443 1 220800
(E) 652950
BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility
Flooding Type: Potential for Groundwater Flooding of Property Situated Below Ground Level (N) 445 1 220450
654300
BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility
Flooding Type: Potential for Groundwater Flooding of Property Situated Below Ground Level A12NE 446 1 220800
(E) 652900
BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility
Flooding Type: Potential for Groundwater Flooding of Property Situated Below Ground Level A7NE 451 1 220000
(S) 652200
BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility
Flooding Type: Potential for Groundwater Flooding to Occur at Surface (E) 452 1 221050
653200
BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility
Flooding Type: Potential for Groundwater Flooding to Occur at Surface (NE) 456 1 221000
653450
BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility
Flooding Type: Limited Potential for Groundwater Flooding to Occur A7TNE 458 1 220200
(S) 652150
BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility
Flooding Type: Limited Potential for Groundwater Flooding to Occur ABNW 461 1 220300
(SE) 652150
BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility
Flooding Type: Limited Potential for Groundwater Flooding to Occur A7TNE 461 1 220150
(S) 652150
BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility
Flooding Type: Potential for Groundwater Flooding to Occur at Surface A12SE 466 1 220750
(E) 652500
BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility
Flooding Type: Potential for Groundwater Flooding of Property Situated Below Ground Level (NE) 467 1 221100
653750
BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility
Flooding Type: Potential for Groundwater Flooding of Property Situated Below Ground Level (NE) 468 1 221100
653700
BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility
Flooding Type: Limited Potential for Groundwater Flooding to Occur ABNE 480 1 220700
(SE) 652400
BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility
Flooding Type: Potential for Groundwater Flooding of Property Situated Below Ground Level A16SE 484 1 220900
(E) 653150
BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility
Flooding Type: Potential for Groundwater Flooding of Property Situated Below Ground Level ABNE 492 1 220750
(SE) 652450
BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility
Flooding Type: Limited Potential for Groundwater Flooding to Occur A12NE 498 1 220900
(E) 653050
Discharge Consents
1 Operator: Bernard Thain A12NW 127 2 220500
Property Type: Not Given (NE) 653100
Location: Visitors Centre, Fencefoot Farm, FAIRLIE
Authority: Scottish Environment Protection Agency, West Region
Catchment Area: Not Given
Reference: 10112
Permit Version: Not Supplied
Effective Date: Not Supplied
Issued Date: 25th March 1992
Revocation Date: Not Supplied
Discharge Type: Septic tank
Discharge Onto Land
Environment:
Receiving Water: Underground Strata
Status: Not Supplied
Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier to within 100m
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Discharge Consents
2 Operator: Bernard Philip Thain A12NW 153 2 220500
Property Type: Not Given (E) 653000
Location: Fencefoot Fish Farm, FAIRLIE, Ayrshire
Authority: Scottish Environment Protection Agency, West Region
Catchment Area: Not Given
Reference: 8177
Permit Version: Not Supplied
Effective Date: Not Supplied
Issued Date: 20th January 1989
Revocation Date: Not Supplied
Discharge Type: Trade Effluent Discharge-Fish Farm
Discharge Freshwater Stream/River
Environment:
Receiving Water: Glen Burn
Status: Not Supplied
Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier to within 100m
Discharge Consents
3 Operator: Costain Taylor Woodrow A1O0NW 760 2 219100
Property Type: Not Given (W) 652970
Location: Marine Construction Yard, Hunterston, WEST KILBRIDE
Authority: Scottish Environment Protection Agency, West Region
Catchment Area: Not Given
Reference: 8168
Permit Version: Not Supplied
Effective Date: Not Supplied
Issued Date: 1st October 1989
Revocation Date: Not Supplied
Discharge Type: Trade Effluent
Discharge Controlled Waters
Environment:
Receiving Water: Firth Of Clyde
Status: Not Supplied
Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier to within 200m
Local Authority Pollution Prevention and Controls
4 Name: Clydeport Operations Ltd A16NW 0 2 220482
Location: Fairlie, LARGS, Ayrshire, KA29 0AZ (NE) 653818
Authority: Scottish Environment Protection Agency, West Region
Permit Reference: ~ Apc/W/0000172
Dated: 27th September 2001
Process Type: Local Authority Air Pollution Control
Description: Part B - General Mineral Process (No Specific Reference)
Status: Authorised
Positional Accuracy: Manually positioned within the geographical locality
Local Authority Pollution Prevention and Controls
5 Name: Rmc (Uk) Ltd A16NW 19 2 220345
Location: Hunterton Terminal, Fairlie (N) 653818
Authority: Scottish Environment Protection Agency, West Region
Permit Reference: ~ Apc/W/0000171
Dated: 29th March 1999
Process Type: Local Authority Air Pollution Control
Description: PG3/1Blending, packing, loading and use of bulk cement
Status: Authorised
Positional Accuracy: Manually positioned within the geographical locality
Nearest Surface Water Feature
AL6NW 0 - 220404
(NE) 653719
River Quality
Name: Not Supplied ATNW 530 3 219669
GQA Grade: River Quality A (Sw) 652299
Reach: Not Supplied
Estimated Distance Not Supplied
(km):
Flow Rate: Not Supplied
Flow Type: Not Supplied
Year: 1990
Groundwater Vulnerability
Geological Inland water or sea ALINW 0 3 219912
Classification: (NW) 652895
Soil Classification:  Not classified
Map Sheet: Sheet 54 Map Of Scotland
Scale: 1:625,000
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Groundwater Vulnerability
Geological Major or Highly Permeable Aquifer - Highly permeable strata usually with a A11SE 0 3 219973
Classification: known or probable presence of significant fracturing (SE) 652809
Soil Classification:  Soils of High Leaching Potential - Soils with little ability to attenuate diffuse
source pollutants and in which non-absorbed diffuse source pollutants and
liquid discharges will percolate rapidly
Map Sheet: Map of Scotland
Scale: 1:625,000
Groundwater Vulnerability
Geological Non or Weakly Permeable Aquifer - These formations with negligible A12SW 0 3 220347
Classification: permeability that are generally regarded as containing insignificant quantities (E) 652721
of groundwater
Soil Classification:  Not classified
Map Sheet: Map of Scotland
Scale: 1:625,000
Drift Deposits
None
River Flood Data (Scotland)
None
OS Water Network Lines
6 Watercourse Form: Inland river A11SE 0 4 220277
Watercourse Length: 201.1 (SE) 652648
Watercourse Level: On ground surface
Permanent: True
Watercourse Name: Not Supplied
Catchment Name:  North Ayrshire Coastal
Primacy: 1
OS Water Network Lines
7 Watercourse Form: Inland river A11SE 0 4 220248
Watercourse Length: 273.6 (SE) 652672
Watercourse Level: On ground surface
Permanent: True
Watercourse Name: Not Supplied
Catchment Name:  North Ayrshire Coastal
Primacy: 1
OS Water Network Lines
8 Watercourse Form: Inland river A16NW 6 4 220554
Watercourse Length: 19.0 (NE) 653663
Watercourse Level: On ground surface
Permanent: True
Watercourse Name: Not Supplied
Catchment Name:  North Ayrshire Coastal
Primacy: 1
OS Water Network Lines
9 Watercourse Form: Inland river Al11SE 9 4 220229
Watercourse Length: 5.8 (SE) 652684
Watercourse Level: Underground
Permanent: True
Watercourse Name: Not Supplied
Catchment Name:  North Ayrshire Coastal
Primacy: 1
OS Water Network Lines
10 Watercourse Form: Inland river A11SE 9 4 220231
Watercourse Length: 4.7 (SE) 652689
Watercourse Level: On ground surface
Permanent: True
Watercourse Name: Not Supplied
Catchment Name:  North Ayrshire Coastal
Primacy: 1
OS Water Network Lines
11 Watercourse Form: Inland river Al11SE 10 4 220227
Watercourse Length: 60.3 (SE) 652679
Watercourse Level: On ground surface
Permanent: True
Watercourse Name: Not Supplied
Catchment Name:  North Ayrshire Coastal
Primacy: 1
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OS Water Network Lines
12 Watercourse Form: Inland river A12NW 20 4 220371
Watercourse Length: 7.8 (E) 652820
Watercourse Level: On ground surface
Permanent: True
Watercourse Name: Not Supplied
Catchment Name:  North Ayrshire Coastal
Primacy: 1
OS Water Network Lines
13 Watercourse Form: Inland river A12NW 20 4 220371
Watercourse Length: 82.2 (E) 652820
Watercourse Level: On ground surface
Permanent: True
Watercourse Name: Not Supplied
Catchment Name:  North Ayrshire Coastal
Primacy: 1
OS Water Network Lines
14 Watercourse Form: Inland river A12NW 22 4 220373
Watercourse Length: 237.7 (E) 652828
Watercourse Level: On ground surface
Permanent: True
Watercourse Name: Not Supplied
Catchment Name:  North Ayrshire Coastal
Primacy: 1
OS Water Network Lines
15 Watercourse Form: Inland river A11SE 22 4 220208
Watercourse Length: 397.3 (SE) 652613
Watercourse Level: On ground surface
Permanent: True
Watercourse Name: Not Supplied
Catchment Name:  North Ayrshire Coastal
Prim